
IjfI H

‘.1 ‘ - t

Juh 1.2011)

Joan Henneherry
Executive Director
Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
1570 Grant Street
Denver. CO 80203-1818

RE: Certification Amendment

Dear Ms. Henneberry:

Denver Health is submitting the proposed capitation rates (Attachment A) and an actuarial
certification from Milliman, Inc., dated July 1, 2010. The actuarial certification is submitted
pursuant to C.R.S. 25.5.5-404(k.1) to the Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing for consideration, If approved, these rates arc anticipated to he in effect for the period.
July 1.2010 through June 30, 2011.

Pursuant to C.R.S. 25.5.5-404(k). Denxcr Health certifies that the proposed rates are sufficient to
assure the financial stability of Denver Health with respect to delivery of serx-ices to the
Medicaid recipients covered in the contract.

Should ou require anx additional information regarding Denver Healths certification. please
contact me at (303)436-6076 or email me at j- ta

S ineerel v.

ii
,

jr-’

Pa Buiettu
t hiet 1- lnJnLia ( )fticcr

Fn’ - I H- -p1-i e-



Denver Health and Hospital Authority
Actuarial Certification of Rates

I, Jonathan L. Shreve, a member of the American Academy of Actuaries, am associated with the firm of
Milliman, Inc.. which has been retained by Denver Health and Hospital Authority (DHHA) to issue this
certification, meet the Academy qualification standards for making the certification and am familiar with
the Colorado statues related to the preparation of Colorado Medicaid Managed Care Entity (MCE)
capitation rates.

Attachment A to this opinion shows the rates being proposed for the period for July 1, 2010, to December
31, 2010. Pursuant to C.R.S. 25.5-5-404(1)(l), I certify that the proposed capitation rates in Attachment A
comply with all applicable federal and state requirements that govern said capitation payments.

The proposed capitation rates in Attachment A comply with C.R.S. 25.5-5-408(9) and HB 1346 in that
they do not exceed 100% of the direct health care cost of providing these same services on an actuarially
equivalent Colorado Medicaid population group consisting of unassigned recipients and recipients in the
primary physician program provided in C.R.S. Section 25.5-5-407. The rates were developed using data
for the FYO6-FYO8 (July 2005 — June 2008) as the base period, to develop rates for an effective period of
CY1O (January 1, 2010— December 31, 2010). The rates effective July 1. 2010— December 31, 2010
include an updated adjustment for public policy changes effective July 1, 2010. I am unaware of any
other applicable state requirements governing the proposed capitation payments. This opinion applies to
the rates contained in Attachment A, and not to the additional Low and High rates as included in
additional Wakely Consulting Group calculations.

In my opinion, the applicable parts of the federal requirements governing capitation payments are those
included in the CMS Rate Setting Checklist. This checklist includes requirements that the state must
follow and then document for CMS. Based on information provided to us by the State of Colorado
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF), they have followed these requirements. I have
relied upon HCPF’s assertion that they have also provided this applicable information to CMS.

In forming my opinion on the proposed capitation rates referenced above, I relied upon documents
prepared by HCPF and Wakely Consulting Group.

This certification does not express an opinion as to the items related to CR. S. 25.5..5-404(1 )(k) and for
which DHHA is to orovide certain certifications separate from this actuarial certification,

1t\M’ L
Jcnathan L. Shrove. FSA. MAAA Milhlman, Inc.
Consrlting Actuary 1099 Eahteenth Street. Suite 3100

Denver.. CO 80202.1931



Attachment A

____

______

July 1,2010—December 31, 2010
Monthly Capitation Rate

236.92

Eligibility Category

AFDC-A-F-Metro $
AFDC - A - M - Metro $ 203.44

BCKC - A - Metro $ 290.46

Child - C - Metro $ 71.38

Child - U - Metro $ 223.24

Foster Care - Metro $ 21 1 .55

OAP-A - Metro - Non-Institutional $ 185.87

OAP-A .- Metro -Institutional $ 79.39

OAP-B,AND/AB - Metro - Non-Institutional Medicaid Only $ 748.32

OAP-BAND/AB - Metro - Non-Institutional TPL $ 175,18

OAP-B,AND/AB - Metro -Institutional Medicaid Only $ 1,608.10

OAP-B,ANDIAB - Metro -Institutional TPL $ 128.08

Delivery S 4742 02


